

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1081 and consolidated cases

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF OHIO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents

*On Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action
by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Bayron T. Gilchrist, General Counsel
Barbara Baird, Chief Deputy Counsel
Brian Tomasovic (D.C. Cir. Bar No. 61053)
Kathryn Roberts (D.C. Cir. Bar No. 62207)
South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. District
21865 Copley Dr., Diamond Bar, CA 91765
909.396.3400; FAX 909.396.2961
btomasovic@aqmd.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae South Coast Air
Quality Management District*

Dated: January 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY..... iv

AMICUS CURIAE’S STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND
AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

I. Congress Validly Takes Account of Existing State Laws and Programs when it
Legislates and Makes Judgments on Federal Preemption.5

II. Congressional Oversight on Section 209(b) has Repeatedly Confirmed its
Appropriateness and Continuing Value.7

III. The Extraordinary Nature of California’s Air Pollution Challenge Has Not
Diminished in the Decades Following Enactment of Section 209(b).10

IV. Clean Air Act Requirements for the South Coast Air Basin Necessitate More
Zero-Emission Technology from Mobile Sources, and Existing Law Resolves that
California Vehicles Standards May Mandate It.....14

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>California v. EPA</i> , 940 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Committee for Better Arvin v. EPA</i> , 786 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	16
<i>Motor and Equipment Mfrs. Ass’n Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	15
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	9
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. EPA</i> , 488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7416	7
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7543 (“Section 209”).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7583	5
42 U.S.C. § 7587	5
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 13212(f)(3)(B).....	9
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 40000	1
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 40410	1
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 40412	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13A.120(1)(a)	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 49-17-34(2)	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 121.39	7
Pub. L. No. 117-169.....	9
Regulations and Federal Register	
40 CFR § 52.220a	17
58 Fed. Reg. 4,166 (January 13, 1993).....	15

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (December 15, 2009).....	13
79 Fed. Reg. 46,256 (August 7, 2014).....	13
81 Fed. Reg. 39,424 (June 16, 2016).....	14, 17
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022).....	13

Other Authorities

EPA, Green Book, <i>8-Hour Ozone (2015) Designated Area/State Information with Design Values</i> , https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/jbtcw.html (last visited January 18, 2023)	1
Victor Brajer et al, <i>Valuing Health Effects: The Case of Ozone and Fine Particles in South California</i> , 29 <i>Contemporary Economic Policy</i> 524-535 (2011).....	2
South Coast District, 2022 Air Quality Management Plan, http://www.aqmd.gov/docs/default-source/clean-air-plans/air-quality-management-plans/2022-air-quality-management-plan/final-2022-aqmp/final-2022-aqmp.pdf?sfvrsn=10 (last visited January 18, 2023).....	2, 14, 15
Henry A. Waxman, <i>An Overview of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</i> , 21 <i>Envtl. L</i> 1721 (1991).....	6
U.S. National Commission on Air Quality, <i>To Breathe Clean Air</i> (1980)	8
National Research Council, <i>State and Federal Standards for Mobile-Source Emissions</i> 4 (2006)	8, 9
EPA, Green Book, <i>8-Hour Ozone (2015) Designated Area/State Information</i> , https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/jbtc.html (last visited January 18, 2023).....	10
EPA, Green Book, <i>1-Hour Ozone (1979) Designated Area/State Information with Designed Values-NAAQS Revoked</i> , https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/obtcw.html (last visited January 18, 2023).....	11
EPA, Green Book, <i>8-Hour Ozone (2008) Designated Area/State Information with Design Values</i> , https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/hbtcw.html (last accessed January 18, 2023).....	12
